LLS NO. 15-0106.02/BILL 1_AMENDMENT # 9 INTERIM COMMITTEE AMENDMENT Marijuana Revenues Interim Committee

BY Senator Aguilar LLS No. 15-0106.02/BILL 1 be amended as follows:

- 1 Amend LLS No. 15-0106.02/Bill 1, page 3, strike lines 7 through 14.
- 2 Page 3, strike lines 15 through 27.
- 3 Page 4, strike lines 1 through 4.
- 4 Page 4, after line 4, insert:
- 5 "SECTION 2. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 25-1.5-106, amend
- 6 (3) (a) (VII); and **add** (3) (a) (IX) and (3) (a) (X) as follows:
- 7 25-1.5-106. Medical marijuana program powers and duties 8 of state health agency - rules - medical review board - medical
- 9 marijuana program cash fund subaccount created repeal. (3)
- Rule-making. (a) The state health agency shall, pursuant to section 14
- of article XVIII of the state constitution, promulgate rules of
- 12 administration concerning the implementation of the medical marijuana
- program that specifically govern the following:
- (VII) The manner in which the state health agency may consider adding debilitating medical conditions to the list of debilitating medical conditions contained in section 14 of article XVIII of the state constitution; and
- 18 (IX) RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COLORADO MEDICAL BOARD 19 REGARDING GUIDELINES ON MEDICAL MARIJUANA RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 20 NONMALIGNANT PAIN; AND
- 21 (X) GUIDELINES FOR PRIMARY CAREGIVERS TO GIVE INFORMED 22 CONSENT TO PATIENTS THAT PRODUCTS THEY CULTIVATE OR PRODUCE
- 23 MAY CONTAIN CONTAMINANTS AND THAT THE THC LEVELS ARE NOT
- 24 VERIFIED.".
- 25 Page 4, strike line 6 and substitute:
- 26 "(7) (e) as follows:".
- 27 Page 4, strike lines 21 through 27.
- 28 Page 5, strike lines 1 through 21.
- 29 Page 6, line 3, strike "TEN" and substitute "THIRTY".
- Page 6, line 12, strike "SEVEN" and substitute "THIRTY".
- 31 Page 6, strike lines 15 through 21 and substitute:

- 1 "(C) If a person fails to register pursuant to
- 2 SUB-SUBPARAGRAPHS (A) AND (B) OF THIS SUBPARAGRAPH (I), THE STATE
- 3 HEALTH AGENCY AND THE STATE MEDICAL MARIJUANA LICENSING
- 4 AUTHORITY SHALL PROHIBIT THE PERSON FROM EVER REGISTERING AND
- 5 ACTING AS A PRIMARY CAREGIVER. THE PERSON SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ANY
- 6 CHARGEABLE CRIMINAL OFFENSES.".
- 7 Page 7, line 1, strike "INFORMATION," and substitute "INFORMATION AS
- 8 ALLOWED BY THE FEDERAL "HEALTH INSURANCE PORTABILITY AND
- 9 ACCOUNTABILITY ACT OF 1996", PUB.L. 104-191.,".
- 10 Page 7, strike lines 6 through 10.
- 11 Renumber succeeding subparagraph accordingly.

** *** ** ***